

TO: THE STOCKHOLDERS OF

## THE GLEANER COMPANY LIMITED

(Unaudited)

### CONSOLIDATED GROUP INCOME STATEMENT FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

		GROUP (Unaudited) Six Months June 2015 \$'000	GROUP (Unaudited) Six Months June 2014 \$'000	GROUP (Unaudited) Three Months June 2015 \$'000	GROUP (Unaudited) Three Months June 2014 \$'000	GROUP (Audited) Twelve Months ended Dec 31, 2014 \$'000
Notes			*Restated		*Restated	
<b>Revenue</b>	5 (a)	1,611,359	1,691,808	853,891	883,100	3,320,245
Cost of sales		( 853,461)	( 856,540)	( 438,191)	( 426,707)	(1,746,565)
Gross profit		757,898	835,268	415,700	456,393	1,573,680
Other operating income	5 (b)	<u>50,460</u>	<u>23,023</u>	<u>29,686</u>	<u>9,647</u>	<u>93,435</u>
		<u>808,358</u>	<u>858,291</u>	<u>445,386</u>	<u>466,040</u>	<u>1,667,115</u>
Distribution costs		( 238,919)	(248,678)	(122,050)	( 127,548)	( 459,655)
Administrative expenses		( 302,287)	(323,066)	(120,671)	( 137,040)	( 644,932)
Other operating expenses		( 177,636)	(205,028)	(96,254)	( 130,114)	( 415,547)
Pension costs		( 12,286)	( 12,802)	( 6,236)	( 5,967)	( 22,524)
		( 731,128)	(789,574)	(345,211)	(400,669)	(1,542,658)
Employee benefit obligation		( 3,350)	( 3,812)	( 1,675)	( 3,812)	( 6,700)
<b>Profit from operations</b>		<u><b>73,880</b></u>	<u><b>64,905</b></u>	<u><b>98,500</b></u>	<u><b>61,559</b></u>	<u><b>117,757</b></u>
Finance income	5 (c)	1,968	676	160	-	6,296
Finance cost		( 11,349)	( 16,548)	( 5,725)	( 8,237)	( 35,517)
Net finance loss		( 9,381)	( 15,872)	( 5,565)	( 8,237)	( 29,221)
Share of profit from interest in associate, net of tax	10	<u>50,643</u>	-	( 76,346)	-	<u>136,189</u>
<b>Profit from operations before taxation</b>	3	<b>115,142</b>	<b>49,033</b>	<b>16,589</b>	<b>53,322</b>	<b>224,725</b>
Taxation charge		( 12,219)	( 6,605)	( 8,858)	( 7,463)	( 43,578)
<b>Profit for the year</b>	4	<u><b>102,923</b></u>	<u><b>42,428</b></u>	<u><b>7,731</b></u>	<u><b>45,859</b></u>	<u><b>181,147</b></u>
Dealt with in the financial statements of:						
Parent company		46,321	55,333	64,063	52,497	37,789
Subsidiaries		5,959	(12,905)	20,014	( 6,638)	7,169
Associate		<u>50,643</u>	-	( 76,346)	-	<u>136,189</u>
		<u>102,923</u>	<u>42,428</u>	<u>7,731</u>	<u>45,859</u>	<u>181,147</u>
Earnings per stock unit:						
Based on stock units in issue	7	<u>8.50¢</u>	<u>3.50¢</u>	<u>0.64¢</u>	<u>3.79¢</u>	<u>14.96¢</u>

\*Restated (See Note 2b)

**THE GLEANER COMPANY LIMITED**

(Unaudited)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

Six months ended June 30, 2015

	<b>GROUP (Unaudited) Six Months June 2015 \$'000</b>	<b>GROUP (Unaudited) Six Months June 2014 \$'000</b>	<b>GROUP (Unaudited) Three Months June 2015 \$'000</b>	<b>GROUP (Unaudited) Three Months June 2014 \$'000</b>	<b>GROUP (Audited) Twelve Months ended Dec 31, 2014 \$'000</b>
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<u>102,923</u>	<u>42,428</u>	<u>7,731</u>	<u>45,859</u>	<u>181,147</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>					
<b>Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss:</b>					
Re-measurement of employee benefit obligation	(8,700)	(3,812)	(8,700)	3,812	(17,400)
Related tax on re-measurement	<u>2,175</u>	<u>6,312</u>	<u>2,175</u>	<u>(1,206)</u>	<u>4,350</u>
	<u>( 6,525)</u>	<u>2,500</u>	<u>( 6,525)</u>	<u>2,606</u>	<u>(13,050)</u>
<b>Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:</b>					
Change in fair value of available-for-sale investments	13,648	( 3,523)	9,894	(5,271)	(5,832)
Currency translation differences on foreign subsidiaries	<u>3,694</u>	<u>( 2,864)</u>	<u>( 2,047)</u>	<u>(1,602)</u>	<u>23,147</u>
	<u>17,342</u>	<u>(6,387)</u>	<u>7,847</u>	<u>(6,873)</u>	<u>17,315</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period, net of tax</b>	<u>10,817</u>	<u>(3,887)</u>	<u>1,322</u>	<u>(4,267)</u>	<u>4,265</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b><u>113,740</u></b>	<b><u>38,541</u></b>	<b><u>9,053</u></b>	<b><u>41,592</u></b>	<b><u>185,412</u></b>
Dealt with in the financial statements of:					
The company	53,444	51,811	61,667	47,227	18,907
Subsidiaries	9,653	(13,270)	23,732	(5,635)	30,316
Associate	<u>50,643</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(76,346)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>136,189</u>
	<b><u>113,740</u></b>	<b><u>38,541</u></b>	<b><u>9,053</u></b>	<b><u>41,592</u></b>	<b><u>185,412</u></b>

**THE GLEANER COMPANY LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT JUNE 30, 2015**

	Notes	GROUP (Unaudited) Six Months June 30, 2015 \$'000	GROUP (Unaudited) Six Months June 30, 2014 \$'000	GROUP (Audited) Twelve Months Dec 31, 2014 \$'000
<b>Assets</b>				
Property, plant and equipment		1,159,411	1,222,289	1,192,600
Intangible assets		15,808	21,256	17,749
Long-term receivables		8,590	3,900	10,327
Interest in associate	10	240,067	150	136,339
Investments		781,140	579,819	674,151
Pension receivable	5(d)	27,840	29,000	27,840
Deferred tax assets		<u>5,181</u>	<u>6,475</u>	<u>4,499</u>
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<u>2,238,037</u>	<u>1,862,889</u>	<u>2,063,505</u>
Cash and cash equivalents		36,786	80,082	54,585
Securities purchased under resale agreement		1,742	115,464	1,742
Trade and other receivables		521,292	445,089	472,042
Prepayments		71,808	54,753	34,317
Taxation recoverable		10,639	17,362	9,287
Inventories and goods in-transit		149,471	160,587	190,752
Pension receivable	5(d)	<u>774,762</u>	<u>1,014,984</u>	<u>914,386</u>
<b>Total current assets</b>		<u>1,566,500</u>	<u>1,888,321</u>	<u>1,677,111</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>3,804,537</u>	<u>3,751,210</u>	<u>3,740,616</u>
<b>Equity:</b>				
Share capital		605,622	605,622	605,622
Reserves		<u>2,148,913</u>	<u>1,973,091</u>	<u>2,067,403</u>
Total equity attributable to equity holders of parent		<u>2,754,535</u>	<u>2,578,713</u>	<u>2,673,025</u>
<b>Liabilities:</b>				
Long-term liabilities		56,821	72,800	65,926
Employee benefit obligation		96,875	69,482	87,000
Deferred tax liabilities		<u>324,437</u>	<u>352,764</u>	<u>333,036</u>
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<u>478,133</u>	<u>495,046</u>	<u>485,962</u>
Bank overdraft		17,554	32,481	1,046
Trade and other payables		445,768	549,193	466,638
Taxation		-	-	16,799
Current portion of long-term liabilities		37,611	35,222	32,774
Deferred income		<u>70,936</u>	<u>60,555</u>	<u>64,372</u>
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<u>571,869</u>	<u>677,451</u>	<u>581,629</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>1,050,002</u>	<u>1,172,497</u>	<u>1,067,591</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u>3,804,537</u>	<u>3,751,210</u>	<u>3,740,616</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

# THE GLEANER COMPANY LIMITED

(Unaudited)

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Six months ended June 30 2015

	Share Capital \$'000	Capital reserves \$'000	Fair value reserves \$'000	Reserve for own shares \$'000	Retained profits \$'000	Total equity \$'000
Balances as at December 31, 2013	<u>605,622</u>	<u>1,013,906</u>	<u>63,005</u>	<u>(144,035)</u>	<u>1,055,203</u>	<u>2,593,701</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year:</b>						
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	42,428	42,428
Other comprehensive income/(expense):						
Change in fair value of available-for-sale investments	-	-	(3,523)	-	-	(3,523)
Currency translation differences on foreign subsidiaries	-	( 2,864)	-	-	-	( 2,864)
Re-measurement of employee benefit obligation	-	2,500	-	-	-	2,500
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of taxation	-	( 364)	(3,523)	-	42,428	38,541
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>( 364)</u>	<u>(3,523)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>42,428</u>	<u>38,541</u>
<b>Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:</b>						
Dividends	-	-	-	-	( 48,445)	( 48,445)
Own shares sold by Gleaner Company Limited						
Employee Investment Trust (GCLEIT)	-	-	-	( 5,084)	-	( 5,084)
<b>Total contributions by and distributions to owners</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>( 5,084)</u>	<u>( 48,445)</u>	<u>( 53,529)</u>
Balances at June 30, 2014	<u>605,622</u>	<u>1,013,542</u>	<u>59,482</u>	<u>(149,119)</u>	<u>1,049,186</u>	<u>2,578,713</u>
Balance as at December 31, 2014	<u>605,622</u>	<u>1,032,426</u>	<u>57,173</u>	<u>(156,338)</u>	<u>1,134,142</u>	<u>2,673,025</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year:</b>						
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	102,923	102,923
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year:						
Change in fair value of available-for-sale investments	-	-	13,648	-	-	13,648
Re-measurement of employees benefit obligation, net of tax	-	-	-	-	(6,525)	( 6,525)
Currency translation differences on foreign subsidiaries	-	3,694	-	-	-	3,694
Other comprehensive expense for the year, net of taxation	-	3,694	13,648	-	96,398	113,740
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year, net of taxation</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,694</u>	<u>13,648</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>96,398</u>	<u>113,740</u>
<b>Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:</b>						
Dividends	-	-	-	-	( 48,449)	( 48,449)
Own shares sold by Gleaner Company Limited						
Employee Investment Trust (GCLEIT)	-	-	-	16,219	-	16,219
Total contributions by and distributions to owners	-	-	-	16,219	( 48,449)	( 32,230)
Balances as at June 30, 2015	<u>605,622</u>	<u>1,036,120</u>	<u>70,821</u>	<u>(140,119)</u>	<u>1,182,091</u>	<u>2,754,535</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

# THE GLEANER COMPANY LIMITED

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Six Months ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

	<b>GROUP (Unaudited) Six Months June 30, 2015 \$'000</b>	<b>GROUP (Unaudited) Six Months June 30, 2014 \$'000</b>	<b>GROUP (Audited) Twelve Months Dec 31, 2014 \$'000</b>
<b>Cash Flow from operating activities</b>			
Profit for the period	102,923	42,428	181,147
Adjustment for non-cash items	<u>( 49,024)</u>	<u>51,553</u>	<u>( 99,716)</u>
	53,899	93,981	81,431
<b>Change in working capital</b>	<u>66,400</u>	<u>22,526</u>	<u>(43,292)</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	120,299	116,507	38,139
Net cash ( used)/ provided by investing activities	(101,889)	( 106,757)	54,376
Net cash used by financing activities	<u>( 52,717)</u>	<u>( 48,445)</u>	<u>(125,272)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(34,307)	( 38,695)	( 32,757)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	<u>53,539</u>	<u>86,296</u>	<u>86,296</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>19,232</u>	<u>47,601</u>	<u>53,539</u>
<b>Comprised of:</b>			
Cash and bank	36,786	80,082	54,585
Bank overdraft	<u>( 17,554)</u>	<u>( 32,481)</u>	<u>( 1,046)</u>
	<u>19,232</u>	<u>47,601</u>	<u>53,539</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

## Notes to the Interim Financial Report

We hereby present the unaudited financial report of the Group for the six month period ended June 30, 2015.

### 1. Statement of compliance

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and their interpretations, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), and comply with the provisions of the Jamaican Companies Act.

The accounting policies followed in these interim financial statements are consistent with those in the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

### 2. Segment Reporting

- a) The Group has two reportable segments which are media service and investment. Media service includes the print and electronic media businesses as well as radio broadcasting. Investment comprises investment income, net of directly attributable cost for investing activities. The identification of business segments is based on the Group's management and internal reporting structure. Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment, as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items comprise mainly income-earning assets and revenue. Other includes management services, publication of books and those that do not meet any of the quantitative thresholds for determining reportable segments in 2015 or 2014.

Performance is measured on segment profit before taxation as included in the internal management reports that are reviewed by the Board of Directors. Segment profit before taxation is used to measure performance as management believe that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other entities that operate within these industries.

- b) During the prior year, a review of the operating segments was conducted. It was concluded that investment met the requirements for recognition of a separate business segment in accordance with IFRS 8.

The change was accounted for retrospectively, in accordance with IAS 8 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*. Investment income which was recognised in finance income using the effective interest method is now recognised as revenue.

This retrospective restatement resulted in the adjustment of the amounts recognised in revenue and finance income in the prior year. The comparative figures for the period ended June 30, 2014 has therefore been restated. The operating segments reported for the prior year were also restated to include investment. The restatement did not result in any change to the statement of financial position or the prior profit for the period previously reported.

## 2. Segment Reporting (con'd)

### Business segments:

	<u>Media service</u>		<u>Investment</u>		<u>Other</u>		<u>Total</u>	
	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	<u>\$'000</u>	<u>\$'000</u>	<u>\$'000</u>	<u>\$'000</u>	<u>\$'000</u>	<u>\$'000</u>	<u>\$'000</u>	<u>\$'000</u>
External revenues	<u>1,544,705</u>	<u>1,612,611</u>	<u>61,992</u>	<u>70,052</u>	<u>4,662</u>	<u>9,145</u>	<u>1,611,359</u>	<u>1,691,808</u>
Segment profit/(loss) before taxation	<u>8,921</u>	<u>(12,478)</u>	<u>55,792</u>	<u>63,046</u>	<u>50,429</u>	<u>(1,535)</u>	<u>115,142</u>	<u>49,033</u>
Finance income	<u>1,968</u>	<u>676</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,968</u>	<u>676</u>
Finance costs	<u>(11,335)</u>	<u>(16,533)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(14)</u>	<u>(15)</u>	<u>(11,349)</u>	<u>(16,548)</u>
Share of profit from interest in associate, net of tax	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>50,643</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>50,643</u>	<u>-</u>
Depreciation and amortisation	<u>46,715</u>	<u>49,792</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>46,715</u>	<u>49,792</u>
Reportable segment assets	<u>2,136,388</u>	<u>2,054,652</u>	<u>1,545,742</u>	<u>1,618,279</u>	<u>122,407</u>	<u>78,279</u>	<u>3,804,537</u>	<u>3,751,210</u>
Reportable segment liabilities	<u>968,039</u>	<u>1,109,715</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>81,963</u>	<u>62,781</u>	<u>1,050,002</u>	<u>1,172,496</u>
Capital expenditure	<u>7,343</u>	<u>14,640</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,343</u>	<u>14,640</u>

3. Group results for the six months ended June 30, 2015 shows a profit before taxation charge of approximately \$115M (2014: \$49M).
4. The Group profit after taxation for the six months of 2015 was approximately \$103M compared with a profit of approximately \$42M for the same period last year.
5. In comparing the financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2015 with those of the same period for the previous year, the following should be noted: -
  - (a) Revenue of \$1.6B (2014:\$1.7B) represents investment income and sales by the Group before commission payable but excluding returns.
  - (b) Other operating income of \$50M (2014: \$23M) is as a result of gains on foreign exchange on investments.
  - (c) Finance income includes interest on loan amounts as at June 30, 2015.
  - (d) Pension receivable of \$803M (2014: \$1B) represents surplus due to the company arising from the discontinuation of the defined-benefit pension fund. Of the total outstanding amount, \$28M (2014: \$29M) is expected to be received after more than one year from the reporting date.

	<u>Group and Company</u>	
	<u>June 2015</u>	<u>June 2014</u>
	<u>\$M</u>	<u>\$M</u>
Pension receivable brought forward to January 1	942	1,016
Received during the period (net)	(181)	(41)
Income earned during the period	<u>42</u>	<u>69</u>
	<u>803</u>	<u>1,044</u>

Assets held by the pension fund to honour the receivables includes Government of Jamaica securities, equities and real estate.

6. The Group Financial Statements for the six months ended June 30, 2015 include the Company's ten (2014: nine) subsidiaries – Associated Enterprise Limited, Popular Printers Limited, The Gleaner Online Limited, Selectco Publications Limited, Independent Radio Company Limited, diGJamaica.com Limited and overseas subsidiaries, The Gleaner Company (U.S.A.) Limited, The Gleaner Company (Canada) Incorporated, The Gleaner UK Limited and GV Media Group Limited.
7. The calculation of earnings per stock unit is arrived at by dividing profit after taxation attributable to the parent company's stockholders by 1,211,243,827 stock units, that is, the number of stock units in issue at the end of the period/year.

8. **Dividend and Stock Prices**

An interim revenue distribution of 4 cents per stock unit was declared at a board meeting held on February 19, 2015 to shareholders on record at March 5, 2015. Payments were made on March 25, 2015.

The company's stock unit price on the Jamaica Stock Exchange at June 30, 2015 was \$1.40; the opening price at January 2, 2015 was \$0.90.

9. **Libel Cases**

The group's lawyers have advised that they are of the opinion that the provision made in the accounts is a reasonable provision for the purpose of covering all probable judgements and costs for existing libel actions.

10. **Interest in associate**

On January 30, 2015, the group increased its shareholding in Jamaica Joint Venture Investment Company Limited from 33½ to 50%. The consolidated group income statement recognises the increased share of profit as derived from JJVI's financial statements for 2014. The group accounted for this investment using the equity method.

The associate is domiciled in Jamaica and its principal places of business are located at 34 and 40 Duke Street. The principal activity of the associate is the leasing of real estate.

	<u>2015</u> \$'000	<u>2014</u> \$'000
Shares at cost	53,235	150
Group's share of reserves – recognised in 2014 Financials	136,189	-
Group's share of reserves – recognised in 2015 Financials	<u>50,643</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>240,067</u>	<u>150</u>

11. **Subsequent event**

On August 5, 2015 it was announced that the boards of The Gleaner Company Limited (Gleaner) and Radio Jamaica Limited (Radio Jamaica) had approved the signing of an agreement which would see the media operations of both companies being merged. The media operations of Gleaner will be transferred to The Gleaner Company (Media) Limited (GCML), a new subsidiary. Once this transaction is approved, GCML will then be acquired by Radio Jamaica through the issue of 50% of its shares directly to Gleaner shareholders. Each Gleaner shareholder will receive one share of Radio Jamaica for each Gleaner share they currently hold and which they will continue to hold.

The deal, which is expected to be completed by the end of 2015, is subject to the approval of shareholders of both entities, the court and other relevant authorities. Post merger, it is expected that the publicly traded Gleaner would undergo a change of name and continue with its non media investments on behalf of shareholders.

On behalf of the Board



Hon. O.F. Clarke, O.J., J.P., LL.D. (Hon)  
**Chairman**



C.N. Barnes B.Sc, M.B.A., J.P.  
**Managing Director**

August 13, 2015